

No. 08-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN BURKEY,

Petitioner,

v.

HELEN J. MARBERRY,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Thomas C. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000

Thomas W. Patton
FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER
1111 Renaissance Ctr.
1001 State St.
Erie, PA 16501

Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 300
Bethesda, MD 20814

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 5

I. The Federal Courts Of Appeals Are Divided
Over Whether A Post-Conviction Challenge
To A Petitioner’s Length Of Incarceration
Becomes Moot When The Petitioner Is
Released From Prison, But Still Seeks To
Shorten His Term Of Supervised Release..... 6

II. The Third Circuit’s Ruling Is Erroneous..... 15

A. Petitioner Is Suffering An Actual Injury
Traceable To The Defendant..... 16

B. Petitioner’s Injury Is Redressable By A
Favorable Habeas Ruling..... 19

C. Dismissing The Case In This Posture As
Moot Would Insulate The BOP’s
“Patently Wrong” Arguments From
Judicial Review..... 24

CONCLUSION 26

APPENDIX A, Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit.....	1a
APPENDIX B, Memorandum Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania	18a
APPENDIX C, Magistrate Judge’s Report and Recommendation to the United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania	27a
APPENDIX D, Judgment of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio, Eastern Division	50a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alford v. Reece</i> , No. 5:06cv95DCB-MTP, 2007 WL 3124541 (S.D. Miss. Oct. 19, 2007).....	12
<i>Arrington v. Daniels</i> , 516 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Carafas v. LaVallee</i> , 391 U.S. 234 (1968)	18
<i>Castellini v. Lappin</i> , 365 F. Supp. 2d 197 (D. Mass. 2005).....	24
<i>Cavins v. Lockyer</i> , 232 F. App'x 655 (9th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	15, 19
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	19
<i>City of L.A. v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	15
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	25
<i>County of L.A. v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....	19
<i>Crawford v. Booker</i> , No. 99-3121, 2000 WL 1179782 (10th Cir. Aug. 21, 2000) (unpublished)	8
<i>Cunningham v. Williamson</i> , No. CIV 3:CV-07- 0977, 2009 WL 1044592 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 15, 2009)	7
<i>Dawson v. Scott</i> , 50 F.3d 884 (11th Cir. 1995)	11, 21
<i>Demis v. Snizek</i> , 558 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2009)	11, 14, 25
<i>Diaz v. Kinkela</i> , 253 F.3d 241 (6th Cir. 2001)	14

<i>Fields v. Wiley</i> , No. 07-cv-01934-LTB-MEH, 2008 WL 1840725 (D. Colo. Apr. 23, 2008)	9
<i>Fiswick v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 211 (1946).....	18
<i>Floyd v. Berkebile</i> , No. 3:05-CV-2489-M, 2008 WL 153494 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 15, 2008)	12
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	25
<i>Fulton v. Felt</i> , No. 5:06-cv-0010, 2009 WL 151084 (S.D. W. Va. Jan. 20, 2009) (mem.)	9
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991).....	16
<i>Gunderson v. Hood</i> , 268 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Hinton v. Minor</i> , 138 F. App'x 484 (3d Cir. 2005) (per curiam).....	7
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 262 F.3d 811 (8th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 801 (2002)	8
<i>Jago v. Van Curen</i> , 454 U.S. 14 (1981).....	18
<i>James v. Outlaw</i> , 142 F. App'x 274 (8th Cir. 2005) (per curiam).....	8
<i>Johnson v. Pettiford</i> , 442 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2006)	12, 20
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000).....	16
<i>Klein v. Hogson</i> , No. Civ. 3:CV-07-0701, 2009 WL 1044593 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 17, 2009).....	7
<i>Lawson v. Berkebile</i> , 308 F. App'x 750 (5th Cir. 2009) (per curiam).....	12, 13
<i>Levine v. Apkar</i> , 455 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006)	5, 10, 11

<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	15, 22
<i>Mills v. Green</i> , 159 U.S. 651 (1895).....	15, 19
<i>Mitchell v. Middlebrooks</i> , 287 F. App'x 772 (11th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Mujahid v. Daniels</i> , 413 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Muniz v. Sabol</i> , 517 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Nolan v. Reece</i> , No. 03198-095, 2006 WL 1674287 (S.D. Miss. June 13, 2007)	13
<i>Peterson v. Lappin</i> , No. 07-cv-00774-DME, 2007 WL 2332083 (D. Colo. Aug. 14, 2007).....	9
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	19
<i>Razzolli v. U.S. Parole Comm'n</i> , No. 3:CV-08- 272, 2009 WL 1034483 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 16, 2009)	7
Report and Recommendation of the Magistrate Judge, <i>Johnson v. Pettiford</i> , No. 06708097 (S.D. Miss. July 17, 2007)	13
<i>Scott v. Schuykill F.C.I.</i> , 298 F. App'x 202 (3d Cir. 2008) (per curiam).....	7
<i>Semulka v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 08-3404, 2009 WL 641217 (3d Cir. Mar. 13, 2009) (per curiam).....	11
<i>Serrato v. Clark</i> , 486 F.3d 560 (9th Cir. 2007) ...	10, 21
<i>Sesler v. Pitzer</i> , 110 F.3d 569 (8th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swaby v. Ashcroft</i> , 357 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Tablada v. Thomas</i> , 533 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2008)	10

<i>United States v. Blackburn</i> , 461 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2006)	18, 21
<i>United States v. Cottman</i> , 142 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 1998)	22
<i>United States v. Cruzado-Laureano</i> , 527 F.3d 231 (1st Cir. 2008)	21
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 523 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2008)	22
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Lares-Meraz</i> , 452 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>United States v. Larson</i> , 417 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 166 F. App'x 193 (6th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>United States v. Maken</i> , 510 F.3d 654 (6th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 313 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	21
<i>United States v. Norgaard</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (W.D. Wash. 2005)	23
<i>United States v. Trotter</i> , 270 F.3d 1150 (7th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>United States v. Vera-Flores</i> , 496 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>United States v. Verdin</i> , 243 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2001)	17, 21
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953)	25
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 87 F. App'x 553 (6th Cir. 2004)	13

<i>Whitehurst v. Burks</i> , No. H-08-2473, 2009 WL 926995 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 1, 2009).....	12
<i>Wilcox v. Aleman</i> , 43 F. App'x 210 (10th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Williams v. Sherman</i> , 214 F. App'x 264 (3d Cir. 2007) (per curiam).....	7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl. 1.....	1
---------------------------------------	---

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3583(a)	14
18 U.S.C. § 3583(e)	1, 4, 14
18 U.S.C. § 3621(e)(2)(B)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	3, 5
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	3

Other Authorities

Brief for the United States, <i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 801 (2002) (No. 01-1340).....	8
DIST. OF OR., FED. PUB. DEFENDER, UPDATE ON BOP ISSUES AFFECTING CLIENTS BEFORE AND AFTER SENTENCING (2007), <i>available at</i> http://fd.org/pdf_lib/SAW%20Bureau.pdf	24, 25
FED. BUREAU OF PRISONS, U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, PROGRAM STATEMENT No. 5331.01 (2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.bop.gov/policy/ progstat/5331_001.pdf	3
